
  
 

ALASKA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION 
Division of Spill Prevention and Response 

Prevention and Emergency Response Program 
 

SITUATION REPORT 
 
INCIDENT NAME:  Tender Vessel Dancer Ammonia Leak SITREP #:  1 and final    
 
SPILL NUMBER:  041199175 LEDGER CODE:   N/A   
 
TIME/DATE OF SPILL: 3:30 P.M. June 23, 2004.  Release was reported to DEC’ s Ketchikan office at 3:35 P.M. 
by the Ketchikan Fire Department 
 
TIME/DATE OF SITUATION REPORT: 11:30 AM June 24, 2004 
 
TIME/DATE OF THE NEXT REPORT: This is the final report 
 
TYPE/AMOUNT OF PRODUCT SPILLED: Anhydrous Ammonia, the amount is currently unknown 
 
LOCATION: Fish Tender Vessel Dancer, City Float, Ketchikan 
 
CAUSE OF SPILL: A valve leak in the refrigeration unit. 
 
POTENTIAL RESPONSIBLE PARTY (PRP):  Mark Marcowitz, vessel owner. 
 
RESPONSE ACTION:  The Ketchikan Fire Department (KFD), Police Department, Norquest Seafood’s, SEAPRO 
personnel, the Coast Guard Safeboat from Base Ketchikan and personnel from Marine Safety Detachment Ketchikan 
responded to the incident.   
 
The fire department established hot and warm zones on the dock, evacuated people on boats in the vicinity of the 
Dancer and temporarily closed Tongass Avenue (the city’s main thoroughfare) to traffic.   
 
The fire department made an initial entry on the boat with a reconnaissance team using splash gear and SCBA.  The 
team took readings on board the vessel with air monitoring equipment and began to ventilate the vessel.  A second 
entry was attempted but ammonia levels had substantially increased and the team had to withdraw.  A third entry was 
made by two Ketchikan Fire fighters and a technical specialist from Norquest Seafood’s in level A gear provided by 
Norquest Seafoods.   This team located and stopped the leak.   
 
SOURCE CONTROL:  The leak was located and secured. 
 
RESOURCES AFFECTED:  Air quality in the vicinity of the City Float was adversely impacted by the ammonia 
release.  People in vessels, automobiles and numerous residences in the vicinity were put at risk by this release.  There 
were no reports of injuries during this incident. 
 
FUTURE PLANS AND RECOMMENDATIONS:  OSHA will be notified of this incident. 
 
WEATHER: Clear and sunny, 75 degrees F., winds ESE at 15. 
 
UNIFIED COMMAND AND PERSONNEL:   
 Incident Commander: Jim Hill (KFD)  

F.O.S.C. : CDR John Sifling (USCG) 
S.O.S.C. : Bob Mattson (SOSC) 
Field S.O.S.C.: 

 
FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION CONTACT:   
 

  Scot Tiernan at (907) 465-5378 
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AGENCY/STAKEHOLDER NOTIFICATION LIST 
 
Agency Name Sent Via Additional Info Telephone Fax 

ADNR  Doug Sanvik Email Sent via Spill Report Group 465-3400 465-3513 
ADF&G Mark Fink Email Sent via Spill Report Group 267-2338 267-2464 
USCG (MSD 
Ketchikan) 

Lt. Milo Ortiz 
MSTC Jeff Prince 
MST1 Van Vu 

Email 
Email 
Email 

mortiz@cgalaska.uscg.mil 
JPrince@cgalaska.uscg.mil 
vvu@cgalaska.uscg.mil 

225-4496 225-4499 

USCG (MSO 
Juneau) 

CDR John Sifling Email jsifling@cgalaska.uscg.mil 463-2453 463-2445 

EPA Matt Carr Email Sent via Spill Report Group 271-3616 271-3424 
NMFS Jon Kurland Email Jon.kurland@noaa.gov 586-7638 586-7358 

OTHER NAME Sent Via Additional Info Telephone Fax 
SEAPRO Dave Owing Email dave@seapro.org 225-7002 247-1117 
Senate/Dist. A Sen. Bert Steadman Fax Session : 

Interim: 
465-3873 
225-8088 

465-3922 
225-5013 

House/Dist. 1 Bill Williams Fax Session : 
Interim: 

465-3424 
247-4672 

465-3793 
225-8546 

Ketchikan City 
Mayor 

Bob Weinstein Fax  225-3111 
 

225-5075 

Ketchikan Borough 
Mayor 

Mike Salazar Fax  228-6625 247-6625 

Police Rich Leipfert Fax richl@city.ketchikan.ak.us 225-6631 247-6631 
103rd  Civil Support 
Team (Alaska 
National Guard 

Emma Thyen 
Brett Meyer 
Tod Perkins 

Email 
Email 
Email 

Emma.thyen@ak.ngb.army.mil 
Brett.meyer@ak.ngb.army.mil 
Tod.perkins@ak.ngb.army.mil 

384-9406 
384-9401 
384-9403 

384-9414 
384-9414 
384-9414 

Fairbanks Hazmat Dave Tyler 
Tyler Bones 
Jim Maltby 

Fax 
Email 
Email 

 
Tyler.bones@williams.com 
maltby@awe.lynden.com 

459-1221 
488-5180 
452-4355 

459-1499 

Valdez Hazmat George Keeney Email gkeeney@ci.valdez.ak.us 835-4314 835-2992 
Kodiak Hazmat Andy Nault Email anault@city.kodiak.ak.us 486-8040  
Anchorage Hazmat Tom Wells Fax  343-1498 343-1441 
State OSHA Pat Wheat email patrick_wheat@labor.state.

ak.us 
269-4953  

 
 

 
 

Photo 1 Entry team suiting up.  Photo courtesy of SEAPRO 
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